GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3826

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9™AUGUST, 2016/SHRAVANA 18, 1938, (SAKA)
DEVELOPMENT OF NSG HUBS
3826. SHRI P.R. SUNDARAM:

SHRI PR. SENTHIL NATHAN:

SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has any plans for the development of NSG hubs at Chennai, Kolkata, Hyderabad and Mumbai and to empower the

NSG;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the funds allocated for the same during the last three years;

(c) the various measures taken by the Government to deal with the menace of extremism and terrorism and to strengthen and re-organize Multi-Agency Centre to enable it to function on 24x7 basis for real time collation and sharing of intelligence with other intelligence and security agencies; and

(d) the steps taken by the Union Government to share the intelligence inputs from IB and RAW to various State Governments to curb terrorism

and extremism?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (b): The four Regional Hubs of NSG at Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and Chennai were established in 2009. In March 2014, Government decided to reinforce these hubs by sanctioning an additional strength of

219 personnel to each hub. For development of the operational, training, office and residential infrastructure, Government has issued necessary sanctions. Further, one additional Regional Hub of NSG at Gandhinagar (Gujarat) has been sanctioned by the Government on 09.3.2016. The details of Hub-wise allocation of fundsfor the last three years are

indicated below:-

(Rs. in thousands)

Financial Year | Hyderabad Kolkata Mumbai Chennai
2013-14 42668 13110 10996 7814
2014-15 28398 28081 12677 8534
2015-16 354177 31440 112937 22666

(c) to (d): An effective and robust intelligence sharing mechanism and coordination amongst intelligence agencies at the Centre and the State level has been developed. The intelligence inputs about possible designs and threats are shared with the State Governments concerned on a regular and near real time basis. The Multi Agency Centre (MAC) at the central level has been developed as an effective intelligence sharing mechanism and re-organised to enable it to function on a 24 X 7 basis for real time collection and other

sharing of intelligence with

intelligence/security agencies, including the state agencies.
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